
Section 1455.130  Application for Temporary Practice Permit; Term of Permit; Scope of Practice; Regulatory Responsibility; Notice 

a)	Each non-resident applicant for a temporary practice permit issued pursuant to Section 5-50 of the Act shall submit to the Division: 

1)	An application, provided by the Division and signed by the applicant, on which all questions have been answered; 

2)	A certification of good standing from the jurisdiction of the applicant's place of residence or by a search by the Division of the ASC National Registry; 

3)	The fee required by Section 1455.320; and 

4)	Satisfactory completion of a criminal background check, as required by Section 5-22 of the Act.
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b)	The term for a temporary practice permit shall be 6 months from the date of issuance and may be extended for a period of an additional 6 months by request in writing to the Division.  A non-resident applicant may be issued no more than 4 temporary practice permits in a calendar year.

c)	Any person issued a temporary practice permit shall be limited to a specific appraisal assignment.  For the purposes of this Section, the term "assignment" shall mean one or more real estate appraisals and written appraisal reports that are covered by a contract to provide an appraisal.  A copy of the master agreement, as defined in Section 1455.10, must be supplied to the Division in the absence of a specific engagement.

d)	Any person issued a temporary practice permit shall be subject to the provisions of the Act and this Part, and the Division shall take regulatory responsibility for any person violating any provisions of the Act and this Part while the person is practicing in the State of Illinois. 

e)	If the Division takes any disciplinary action against an appraiser practicing in the State of Illinois under a temporary practice permit, it shall notify the jurisdiction of the appraiser's place of residence.

f)	Persons issued a temporary practice permit shall affix the temporary practice permit number, issuance date, expiration date of the temporary practice permit, and permit title within the body of the report beneath the licensee's signature, on the certification page and wherever the signature appears.

g)	The permit title is "Illinois Temporary Practice Permit". Temporary Practice Permit assignments covered by a master agreement, as defined in Section 1455.10, or a written engagement must include, at a minimum, the date of the master agreement, the intended user, the intended use, the property type and the location of the Illinois property that is the subject of the report.

(Source:  Amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 5840, effective May 7, 2021)
